
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Llun, 23 Ionawr 2023 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 31ain Ionawr, 2023 at 10.00 am, 
Neuadd y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga/ Cyfarfod o Bell  

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a 
Rheoleiddio a gynhaliwyd ar 8 Tachwedd 2022 

 

1 - 2 

4.   Cadarnhau a llofnodi cyfnodion o’r is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a 
Rheoleiddiol a gynhaliwyd ar 5 Rhagfyr 2022 

 

3 - 6 

5.   Polisi ac Amodau Tacsis a  Cherbydau Hur Preifat 2023 

 
7 - 216 

6.   Adolygu Ffioedd Trwyddedu Blynyddol ar gyfer blwyddyn Ariannol 
2023/24 

 

217 - 228 

7.   Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with Undy; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Lisa Dymock Portskewett; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Christopher 
Edwards 

St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Simon Howarth Llanelly Hill; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jane Lucas Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Alistair Neill Gobion Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Sue Riley Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Dale Rooke Chepstow Castle & 

Larkfield; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Jackie Strong Caldicot Cross; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Ann Webb St Arvans; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Armand Watts Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
 
  

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A co
[...]
ces. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor   Tony Easson (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: John Crook, Christopher Edwards, 
Simon Howarth, Jane Lucas, Alistair Neill, Sue Riley, Dale Rooke, 
Jackie Strong, Ann Webb and Armand Watts 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
David Jones Head of Public Protection 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Lisa Dymock 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th May 2022  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
3. Taxi and Private Hire Policy  

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Taxi and Private Hire Policy report.  The purpose 
of the report is to inform Members of the requirements of the Department for Transport (DfT) 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards and Welsh Government’s Harmonisation Guidance 
on Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing in Wales. Both nece
[...]
gland border.  It was clarified that the policy stems from the DfT (covers 
England and Wales).  The Welsh element is devolved to Wales, but this will follow the 
DfT policy and more joint working will occur.  

 
As per the report recommendations, Members noted the content of the report and the need to 
review our existing requirements, policies, and conditions of licence in order to comply with 
Statutory Standards and Welsh Government Guidance. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, we resolved to approve the consultation process with the licensed 
trade on the proposed changes during the period 14th November – 30th December 2022, and 
agree to a further report being submitted to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 31st 
January 2023 for consideration. 
 
4. To note the date and time of the next meeting as 13th December 2022 at 10.00am  

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.28 pm  
 

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Monday, 5th December, 2022 at 

2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Tony Easson (Chair) 
County Councillors:  Sue Riley and Dale Rooke 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Samantha Winn Licensing Officer 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None 
 
 
1. Declaration of Interests  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Application for a Premises License - Raglan Service, Station, High Street , Raglan  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub 
Committee and the attending officers.  The Principal Licensing Officer explained the 
protocol for the meeting. 
 

 The Applicant attended in person and was accompanied by a Licensing Agent 

and Area Manager. 

 Principal Licensing Officer 

 Licensing Officer 

 County Councillor. P Jones, Ward Member for Raglan 

 Clerk of Ra
[...]
9  The proposed Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2023 attached to the 
report as appendix B states:  

All applicants for a hackney carriage or PHV driver’s licence that have spent 6 or 
more continuous months outside the United Kingdom since their tenth birthday 
the Licensing authority will need to see evidence of a criminal record check from 
the country / countries visited covering the period that the applicant was overseas. 

The applicant will be required to cover any financial costs of such checks. 

For EU nationals (including UK citizens) suitable checks should be available. For 
those countries for which checks are not available, the Licensing authority will 
require a certificate of good conduct authenticated by the relevant embassy. The 
certificate must be authenticated, translated and sealed by the Embassy or High 
Commission. Information regarding certificates of good conduct or similar 

documents from a number of countries is available from: GOV.UK Criminal 

records checks for overseas applicants. 

In the event that an applicant is not able to obtain a certificate of good conduct, 
they should not progress with their application and should contact the Licensing 
authority for further information.  

Overseas criminal history checks must have been obtained within the 6 month 
period preceding the application. 

The Licensing authority will require any Certificate of Good Conduct that the 
applicant may have regardless of the age of the document. 

Certificates of Good Conduct which are in a language other than English will be 
required to be translated into English at the applicant’s expense by an 
independent translation service and the translation must be verified. 

3.6.10 The link within 3.6.9 above, of the policy is the Disclosure and Barring Service 
advice on how to obtain the overseas checks along with prospective fees for 
those checks. The cost of obtaining a certificate of good conduct can vary from 
country to country but app
[...]
nsing authority considers that, on the balance of probabilities, the individual is ‘fit 
and proper’. 

Overseas criminal record check 

All applicants for a hackney carriage or PHV driver’s licence that have spent 6 or 
more continuous months outside the United Kingdom since their tenth birthday the 
Licensing authority will need to see evidence of a criminal record check from the 
country / countries visited covering the period that the applicant was overseas. 

The applicant will be required to cover any financial costs of such checks. 

For EU nationals (including UK citizens) suitable checks should be available. For 
those countries for which checks are not available, the Licensing authority will 
require a certificate of good conduct authenticated by the relevant embassy. The 
certificate must be authenticated, translated and sealed by the Embassy or High 
Commission. Information regarding certificates of good conduct or similar documents 
from a number of countries is available from: GOV.UK Criminal records checks for 
overseas applicants. 

In the event that an applicant is not able to obtain a certificate of good conduct, they 
should not progress with their application and should contact the Licensing authority 
for further information.  

Overseas criminal history checks must have been obtained within the 6 month period 
preceding the application. 

The Licensing authority will require any Certificate of Good Conduct that the 
applicant may have regardless of the age of the document. 

Certificates of Good Conduct which are in a language other than English will be 
required to be translated into English at the applicant’s expense by an independent 
translation service and the translation must be verified. 

 

Driving experience & Standards 

All applicants must have at least ____years driving experience i.e. they must have 

held a full UK driving licence, a driving licence issued by a member state of the 

Page 22

https://instituteoflicensing.org/docum
[...]
als that appear on either barred list will routinely have 
their application refused, unless there are exceptional circumstances in which the 
licensing authority considers that, on the balance of probabilities, the individual is ‘fit 
and proper’. 

Page 61

https://instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf
https://instituteoflicensing.org/documents/Guidance_on_Suitability_Web_Version_(16_May_2018).pdf


 

 

Overseas criminal record check 
 

All applicants for a hackney carriage or PHV driver’s licence that have spent 6 or 
more continuous months outside the United Kingdom since their tenth birthday the 
Licensing authority will need to see evidence of a criminal record check from the 
country / countries visited covering the period that the applicant was overseas. 

The applicant will be required to cover any financial costs of such checks. 

For EU nationals (including UK citizens) suitable checks should be available. For 
those countries for which checks are not available, the Licensing authority will 
require a certificate of good conduct authenticated by the relevant embassy. The 
certificate must be authenticated, translated and sealed by the Embassy or High 
Commission. Information regarding certificates of good conduct or similar documents 
from a number of countries is available from: GOV.UK Criminal records checks for 
overseas applicants. 

In the event that an applicant is not able to obtain a certificate of good conduct, they 
should not progress with their application and should contact the Licensing authority 
for further information.  

Overseas criminal history checks must have been obtained within the 6 month period 
preceding the application. 

The Licensing authority will require any Certificate of Good Conduct that the 
applicant may have regardless of the age of the document. 

Certificates of Good Conduct which are in a language other than English will be 
required to be translated into Englis
[...]
amily Entertainment 
Centres and Adult Gaming Centres.  The fees for these types of licences are to 
be reviewed and set annually on the 21st May each year.  These fees have a limit 
on how much they can be set and an assessment of those fees must also be set 
to recover costs only.   A further report will be submitted to the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee on 14th March 2023 to review the Gambling Act fees to 
commence 21st May 2023. 

 

4 REASONS 

 
4.1 The fees are set at a level that will recover the costs associated with   
  administering them. 
 
4.2 Duly made objections must be considered. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 The Schedule of fees in Appendix A are set out to ensure the recovery of reasonable 

costs.  If fees are set below the level indicated, the Authority will be underwriting the cost 
of some licenses.  For the reasons set out in para 3.2, the Authority cannot legally set 
the fees higher than the cost recovery basis set out in Appendix A.  

 

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 6.1  An evaluation has been provided in Appendix B to consider the effect of the 

schedule of Fees proposed for 2023-24. 
 
 6.2 It should be noted that Council tax receipts and Revenue Support Grants are 

insufficient to fund the full extent of Council services so increasing fees and 
charges helps sustain our services into the future for customers, as opposed to 
potentially withdrawing services. 

 

7. CONSULTEES: 
 
 None  
  

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 None 
 

9. AUTHOR: 
 
 Linda O’Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
 

CONTACT DETAILS:  Tel:  01633 644214  

Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Page 218

mailto:lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk


                                                APPENDIX A 

 
SCHEDULE OF LICENCE FEES FOR 2022-23 

 

  Current Proposed  

 Fees Fees 
 2022/2023 2023/24  
    

1. LICENSING ACT 2003  
Premises Initial (Dependant on Business Rate) £100.00 - £1,905.00 Fee Set By 
Premises An
[...]
 of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

The slight increases proposed will ensure the Licensing service can meet customer expectations, and continue to protect the public. 

 

 

 

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

Comments from taxi trade to be 

considered.  Return to 

March 2023 Linda O’Gorman  

P
age 226



Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee if required. 

    

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  31st October 2023 

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 L&R Committee Report  31/01/2023  

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 227



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a gynhaliwyd ar 8 Tachwedd 2022
	Minutes

	4 Cadarnhau a llofnodi cyfnodion o’r is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddiol a gynhaliwyd ar 5 Rhagfyr 2022
	Minutes

	5 Polisi ac Amodau Tacsis a  Cherbydau Hur Preifat 2023
	Welsh Government Policy Template
	Monmouthshire Policy
	230131 - Representations Appendix C
	230131 - Future Generations Form Appendix D

	6 Adolygu Ffioedd Trwyddedu Blynyddol ar gyfer blwyddyn Ariannol 2023/24
	31 January 2023 - Fees Future Generations Evaluation Form




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Dydd Mawrth, 31ain Ionawr, 2023 

at 10.00 am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Tony Easson   (Chairman) 
County Councillor   John Crook, (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors:  Lisa Dymock, Christopher Edwards, 
Simon Howarth, Jane Lucas, Alistair Neill, Sue Riley, Jackie Strong 
and Armand Watts 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
David Jones Pennaeth Diogelu’r Cyhoedd 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Ann Webb 
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Dim. 
  
 
2. Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a 

gynhaliwyd ar 8 Tachwedd 2022  
 
Cadarnhawyd y cofnodion. 
  
 
3. Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion o’r is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddiol a 

gynhaliwyd ar 5 Rhagfyr 2022  
 
Cadarnhawyd y cofnodion. 
  
 
4. Polisi ac Amodau Tacsis a  Cherbydau Hur Preifat 2023  

 
Cyflwynodd y Prif Swyddog Trwyddedu adroddiad Polisi ac Amodau Tacsis a Cherbydau Hur 
Preifat 2023.  Yn dilyn cyflwyno’r adroddiad gwahoddwyd cwestiynau gan Aelodau’r Pwyllgor. 
  

         Gofynnodd Aelod os yw nifer y gyrwyr tacsi cenedlaethol tramor ar gael a chafodd ei 
hysbysu os oes gan yrwyr yr hawl i weithio na chânt eu hystyried fel gyrwyr cenedlaethol 
tramor. Defnyddir y gwiriad estynedig os y bu’r gyrrwr yn y Deyrnas Unedig am gyfnod 
byr yn unig. Ni fu unrhyw broblemau gyda hyn ers y cyflwynwyd y gofyniad yn 2018. 

         O ystyried yr amod y gofynnir i yrrwr sy’n gwneud cais gyda 6 pwynt i gwblhau cynllun 
Pass Plus, byddai’n well gan Aelod gael prawf llymach, a chytunwyd y gofynnir i 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Dydd Mawrth, 31ain Ionawr, 2023 

at 10.00 am 
 

Lywodraeth Cymru ystyried ailweithredu Profion Tacsi yr Asiantaeth Safonau Gyrwyr a 
Cherbydau (DVSA) yn genedlaethol. Atgoffwyd y Pwyllgor am bwysigrwydd cysondeb 
gyda’r awdurdodau cyfagos. 

         Gofynnodd Aelod pam fod Casnewydd yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i basio cwrs Pass+ os 
oes ganddynt fwy na 5 pwynt ar eu trwydded DVLA adeg gwneud cais. Esboniwyd y bu 
hyn yn bolisi hir-sefydlog cyn gweithredu’r polisi newydd a gall hyn newid i 6 pwynt. 

         Gofynnodd Aelod am oblygiadau y Cytundeb Gadael ac os oes unrhyw rwystr i 
ddinasyddion yr Undeb Ewropeaidd gyda statws sefydlog. Hefyd, ansawdd y gwiriadau 
ychwanegol gan efallai nad oes mynediad i’r un gronfa ddata â phan oedd y Deyrnas 
Unedig yn yr Undeb Ewropeaidd. Pwysleisiodd yr Aelod fod gan ddinasyddion yr Undeb 
Ewrop sydd â dinasyddiaeth yr un hawliau. Cyfeiriodd Pennaeth Diogelu’r Cyhoedd y 
Pwyllgor at y rhestr ar GOV.UK Criminal records checks for overseas applicants ar 
gyfer manylion gwiriadau cofnodion troseddol pob gwlad. Nid yw’r gost yn afresymol gan 
amrywio o ddim ffi i £45.00+.  

         Dywedodd Aelod fod  oedran cyfrifoldeb troseddol yn amrywio mewn gwahanol 
wledydd. Ymatebodd y Prif Swyddog Trwyddedu y byddai gwiriad estynedig yn rhoi 
cymaint o wybodaeth ag sydd modd. Yng nghyswllt gyrwyr tacsi, ni chaiff euogfarnau 
byth eu treulio felly yr angen i bolisïau i ddelio gydag euogfarnau.. 
  

Yn dilyn pleidlais ar argymhellion yr adroddiad, cymeradwyodd Aelodau y polisi ac amodau 
newydd a ddaw i rym ar 1 Ebrill 2023, a roddir yn Atodiad B. 
  
Fe wnaeth yr Aelodau hefyd benderfynu a  chymeradwyo’r dilynol yng nghyswllt Safonau Euro 
4. Caiff cerbydau eu trwyddedu ar hyn o bryd gan Gyngor Sir Fynwy ar gyfer dibenion cerbydau 
hacni a hur preifat gadw hawliau tad-cu a chael eu trwyddedu ar gyfer oes silff eu cerbyd. Bydd 
angen i bob cais am gerbydau newydd fod i safon Euro 6. 
  
Fel rhan o argymhellion yr adroddiad, cytunwyd gofyn i Lywodraeth Cymru ystyried Profion 
Tacsi (DVSA) yn genedlaethol. 
  

         Holodd Aelod am gwynion am yrwyr tacsi gan nodi o’r wefan y daeth 75% o gwynion 
am dacsis heb drwydded gan gyfeillion pobl sydd wedi gwneud adroddiadau am 
hysbysebu gwasanaethau hurio ar y cyfryngau cymdeithasol. Awgrymwyd ymgyrch 
cyfryngau cymdeithasol i annog pobl ifanc i ddod ymlaen gyda chwynion, beth i’w 
ddisgwyl pan ddefnyddiwch dacsi a’r hyn sy’n ymddygiad derbyniol.  Rhoddodd y 
Pennaeth Diogelu’r Cyhoedd sicrwydd i Aelodau fod Swyddog Trwyddedu ym mhob tref, 
perthynas dda a gwybodaeth leol dda. Mae cydweithio agos gyda’r Heddlu. Mae’n rhaid i 
yrwyr tacsi gwblhau prawf diogelu a gwybodaeth am y pwyntiau a godwyd ynghyd â sut 
mae gyrwyr tacsi yn adrodd sylwadau teithwyr (e.e. sylwadau sarhaus, troseddau 
casineb). Bwriedir cynnal digwyddiad gwobrwyo ar thema troseddau casineb ar 24 Ebrill 
mewn cysylltiad ag awdurdodau Gwent Fwyaf. Cafodd mynediad ar gyfer pobl anabl 
hefyd ei godi. 
  
Holwyd am ddiogeliad ar gyfer gyrwyr tacsi ac mewn ymateb cadarnhawyd nad oes 
darpariaeth ar gyfer CCTV yn y polisi. Nid yw’n ofynnol cael CCTV. 
  
Cafodd y materion ategol a drafodwyd yn dilyn y bleidlais eu cyfeirio at y Swyddogion a 
chânt eu hychwanegu at yr agenda ar gyfer y cyfarfod nesaf. Cytunwyd y dylid 
ychwanegu Rhaglen Gwaith ar yr agendau yn y dyfodol. 

  
 
5. Adolygu Ffioedd Trwyddedu Blynyddol ar gyfer blwyddyn Ariannol 2023/24  

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/criminal-records-checks-for-overseas-applicants


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Dydd Mawrth, 31ain Ionawr, 2023 

at 10.00 am 
 

Cyflwynodd y Prif Swyddog Trwyddedu yr Adolygiad Blynyddol o Ffioedd Trwyddedu ar gyfer 
Adroddiad Blwyddyn Ariannol 2023/24. Gwahoddwyd cwestiynau yn dilyn cyflwyno yr 
adroddiad: 
  

         Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd am eglurhad am y gwahanol gynnydd canrannau ar gyfer 
ffioedd a dywedwyd y defnyddir system ragnodol a gymeradwywyd gan Grŵp Cymru 
Gyfan. Mae hyn yn seiliedig ar wahanol ffactorau tebyg i nifer arolygiadau, faint o waith 
sydd ei angen, elfennau polisi ac yn y blaen ac fe’i defnyddir i benderfynu ar ffi derfynol 
ar gyfer y flwyddyn. 

         Gofynnwyd os yw’r ffioedd yn talu am yr holl gostau yn neilltuol amser swyddogion sy’n 
ymwneud â chefnogi trwyddedu nid dim ond costau gweinyddol. Esboniodd y Prif 
Swyddog Trwyddedu ei fod yn dibynnu ar wahanol ddeddfwriaeth ar gyfer y trwyddedau 
dan sylw. Codir tâl ar gyfer rhai elfennau, ond nid eraill. Mae’n bendant ar sail adferiad 
cost, ond yr awdurdod sy’n gyfrifol am orfodaeth. 

         Gofynnodd aelod am eglurhad am y ffioedd ar gyfer hurio cerbydau hacni/preifat gan y 
caiff rhai elfennau eu gosod gan Dorfaen. Esboniwyd fod y tabl ar gyfer ffioedd Sir 
Fynwy. Caiff yr asesiad ei wneud ledled Cymru ac mae’n dibynnu ar amser swyddogion 
a faint o waith a wnaed yn y flwyddyn flaenorol. 

         Holodd aelod am eglurhad ar y ffioedd ar gyfer masnachu stryd gan nodi yr ymddengys 
fod y gost wedi gostwng. Cadarnhawyd fod hyn yn gywir. 

         Holodd Aelod am Torfaen Training a chadarnhawyd nad yw Sir Fynwy yn talu am y gost 
yma. Mae’n fater i yrwyr i’w gwblhau fel rhan o’u prawf diogelu a gwybodaeth cyn iddynt 
wneud cais. 
  

Yn dilyn pleidlais o blaid, cymeradwyodd y Pwyllgor y ffioedd a nodir yn Atodiad A yr 
adroddiad gyda’r teitl “Rhestr Ffioedd Trwyddedu 2023-24”, yn amodol, lle’n berthnasol, ar 
unrhyw hysbysiad cyhoeddus sydd ei angen a chytunwyd dod ag unrhyw wrthwynebiadau, 
a wnaed yn briodol, ynghylch ffioedd ar gyfer dyfarnu trwyddedau ar gyfer cerbydau hacni a 
hurio preifat i’r Pwyllgor ar y cyfle cyntaf posibl i gael ei ystyried yn briodol. 

  
 
6. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf  

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.51 am  
 

 


